Wisconsin law.
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AN ACT torepeal 440.60 (3), 440.60 (9), 440.63 (1) (a) 1., 440.63 (1) (a) 2. and 454.01 (&) r@)umber and
amend 440.08 (2) (a) 20., 440.60 (4), 440.60 (5), 440.60 (10), 440.62 (3) (a), 440.62 (5) (b), 440.63 (1) (a) (intro.),
454.01(5) (c) and (d), 454.01 (6) and 454.01 (1@)onsolidate, renumber and amend 454.01 (5) (intro.) an¢g);
to amend 15.405 (17), 106.52 (1) (e) 1., 440.03 (13) (b) 13., 440.03 (13) (b) 14., 440.03 (13) (b) 15., 440.08 (2) (a)
16.,440.08 (2) (a) 17., 440.08 (2) (a) 18., 440.08 (2) (a) 19., 440.60 (14), 44p(62, 440.62 (1) (c), 440.63 (1)
(b), (c) and (d), 440.63 (3) (a) (intro.), 2. and 4., 440.635, 440.64 (1) (a), chapter 4545418}, (intro.), 454.01
(10),454.01 (1), 454.01 (15), 454.02 (1), 454.02 (2) (intro.), 454.02 (3) (intro.), 454.04 (1) (a), 454.04 (1) (b), 454.04
(1) (c), 454.04 (1) (d), 454.04 (2) (a), 454.04 (2) (b), 454.04 (2) (c), 454.04 (2) (d), 454.06 (2) (intro.), (b) and (c),
454.06(3) (intro.), (a), (b) and (d), 454.06 (4) (b) 1. and 2., 454.05). and 2., 454.06 (6) (b) 1. and 2., 454.06
(7), 454.06 (10) (a), 454.07 (1), 454.08 (1) (a), 454.08 (1) (b), 454.08 (2) (a), 454.08 (2) (b), 454.08 (2) (c), 454.08
(2) (d), 454.08 (5), 454.08 (6), 454.10 (2), 454.10 (3)454,12 (intro.), 454.13 (1) (intro.), 454.13 (2), 454.15 (1),
454.15(2) (intro.),454.15 (2) (a), 454.15 (2) (c), 454.15 (2) (d), 454.15 (2) (i) and 454.16 amte 440.03 (13)
(b) 19e., 440.03 (13) (b) 19m., 440.03 (13) (b) 19s., 440.08 (2) (a) 24b., 440.08 (2) (a) 24d., 440.08 (2) (a) 249., 440.08
(2) (a) 24i., 440.08 (2) (a) 24k., 440.68e), 440.60 (5m), 440.60 (5s), 440.62 (1) (cm), 440.62 (3) (ag), 440.62 (3)
(ar) 4m., 440.62 (5) (b) 2., 440.63 (1) (am), 440(8B(am), subchapter I (title) [precedes 454.01], 454.01 (7m)
(intro.), (@) and (b), 454.01 {in), 454.01 (15m), 454.04 (1m), 454.06 (8m), 4542)%)) and subchapter Il of chap
ter 454 [precedes 454.20] of the statutekating to: separation of the licensing requirements for barbering and cos
metology,regulation of the practice of barbers and cosmetologjsdsting rule-making authoritgand providing

a penalty
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in licensed barbers, aestheticianspor cosmetologists, 2
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: membersshall be public members, ongeember shall be

arepresentative dd private school of-barbering cos
SecTioN 1. 15.405 (17) of the statutess afected by metology,one member shall be a representative of a pub

2011 Wisconsin Act 32is amended to read: lic school of-barbering-aosmetology and one member
15.405(17) BARBERING-AND—cOSMETFOLOGY Cos shallbe a licensed electrologist. Except for the 2 mem
METOLOGY EXAMINING BOARD. There is createdtzarber bersrepresenting schools, no membay be connected

ing-andcosmetology examining board in the department with or have any financial interest in-a-barberingas

of safety and professional services. The-barbering andmetologyschool.

cosmetologyexamining board shall consist of 9 members SecTioN 2. 106.52 (1) (e) 1. of the statutes is
appointedfor 4-year terms. Four members shall be amendedo read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2011/32
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106.52(1) (e) 1. “Public place of accommodation or
amusementshall be interpreted broadly to include, but

notbe limited to, places of business or recreation; lodging

establishmentsgstaurants; taverns; barberaysmetol
ogist, aesthetician, electrologistr manicuring estab
lishmentsnursing homes; clinics; hospitals; cemeteries;
and any place where accommodatiorsnusement,
goods,or services are available either fredapra consiel
eration,subject to subd. 2.

SecTioN 3. 440.03 (13) (b) 13. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

440.03(13) (b) 13. Barber-orcosmetologist

SECTION 4. 440.03 (13) (b) 14. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

440.03 (13) (b) 14.
instructor.

SecTION 5. 440.03 (13) (b) 15. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

440.03(13) (b) 15. Barbering-or-cosmetologyan
ager.

SecTioN 6. 440.03 (13) (b)19e. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.03(13) (b) 19e. Cosmetologist.

SecTION 7. 440.03 (13) (b) 19m. dhe statutes is
createdo read:

440.03(13) (b) 19m. Cosmetology instructor

SecTioN 8. 440.03 (13) (b)19s. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.03(13) (b) 19s. Cosmetology manager

SecTioN 9. 440.08 (2) (a) 16. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

440.08(2) (a) 16. Barbering-or-cosmetologsstab
lishment: April 1 of each odd—numbered year

SecTioN 10. 440.08 (2) (a) 17. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

440.08(2) (a) 17. Barbering-orcosmetolomstruc
tor: April 1 of each odd—-numbered year

SecTioN 11. 440.08 (2) (a) 18. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

440.08(2) (a) 18. Barbering-or-cosmetologyan
ager: April 1 of each odd-numbered year

SecTioN 12. 440.08 (2) (a) 19. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

440.08(2) (a) 19. Barbering-or-cosmetologchool:
April 1 of each odd—-numbered year

SecTioN 13. 440.08 (2) (a) 20. of the statutes is
renumberedi40.08 (2) (a) 15m. and amended to read:

440.08(2) (a) 15m. Barber-orcosmetologishpril
1 of each odd—-numbered year

SecTION 14. 440.08 (2) (a)24b. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.08(2) (a) 24b. CosmetologistApril 1 of each
odd-numbereglear

SecTioN 15. 440.08 (2) (a)24d. of the statutes is
createdo read:

Barbering—or—cosmetology
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440.08 (2) (a) 24d. Cosmetology establishment:
April 1 of each odd—numbered year

SecTiON 16. 440.08 (2) (aR4g. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.08(2) (a) 24g. Cosmetology instructoApril 1
of each odd—numbered year

SecTiON 17. 440.08(2) (a) 24i. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.08(2) (a) 24i. Cosmetology manager: April 1 of
eachodd-numbered year

SecTioN 18. 440.08 (2) (a)24k. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.08(2) (a) 24k. Cosmetology schookpril 1 of
eachodd-numbered year

SecTion 19. 440.60 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 20. 440.60 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
440.60(4m) and amended to read:

440.60(4m) “Barbering-or-cosmetologyhas the

meaningspecified in s-454.01(254.20 (2)
SecTioN 21. 440.60 (5) of the statutes is renumbered

440.60(4e) and amended to read:

440.60(4e) “Barber-orcosmetologishas the mean
ing specified in s-454.01(@)54.20 (1)

SecTION 22. 440.60 (5e) of the statutescreated to
read:

440.60(5e) “Cosmetologist” hathe meaning speci
fiedin s. 454.01 (7e).

SeECTION 23. 440.60 (5m) of the statutes is created
read:

440.60(5m) “Cosmetology” has the meaning speci
fiedin s. 454.01 (7m).

SecTION 24. 440.60 (5s) of the statutescreated to
read:

440.60(5s) “Cosmetology manager” has the mean
ing specified in s. 454.01 (7s).

SecTION 25. 440.60 (9) of the statutes is repealed.

SEcTION 26. 440.60 (10) of the statutes is renum
bered440.60 (4s) and amended to read:

440.60(4s) “ManagerBarbering managéhas the
meaningspecified in s-454.01(1254.20 (3)

SeEcTION 27. 440.60(14) of the statutes is amended
toread:

440.60(14) “School” means anfacility, other than
a specialtyschool, that dérs instruction in barbering-or
cosmetologyaesthetics, electrologgr manicuring.

SEcCTION 28. 440.62 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

440.62(1) (a) No person may operaeschool unless
the school holds a current license as a school of barbering
or, cosmetologyaestheticsglectrology or manicuring,
asappropriateissued by the department.

SECTION 29. 440.62 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

440.62(1) (c) No school may use the title “schabl

barberingor-cosmetologior any similartitle unless the
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schoolholdsa current school of barbering-er-cosmetol 5. Satisfies the requirements for schools of barbering

ogy license issued by the department. establishedn rules promulgated under subs. (2) (e) and
SecTion 30. 440.62 (1) (cm) of the statutes is created (5) (b) 2. and s. 440.64 (1) (b).

to read: SecTiON 33. 440.62 (3) (ardm. of the statutes is
440.62(1) (cm) No school may use the title “school createdo read:

of cosmetology” or any similar titlenless the school 440.62(3) (ar)4m. If the school dérs a course of

holdsa current school of cosmetology license issued by instruction in barbering, the coursein$tructionsatis

the department. fies the requirements under péag) 2.
SecTioN 31. 440.62(3) (a) of the statutes is renum SecTION 34. 440.62(5) (b) of the statutes is renam

bered440.62 (3) (ar), and 440.62 (3) (ar) (intro.),2,, bered440.62 (5) (b) 1. and amended to read:

4. and 8. of the statutes, as renumbered, are amended to 440.62(5) (b) 1. The cosmetologgxamining board

read: shallpromulgate rules prescribing the subjects required
440.62(3) (ar) School obarbering-orcosmetology  to be included in courses of instruction at schools of cos

license.(intro.) The department shall issue a school of metologyand specialty schooBnd establishing mini

barberingor cosmetology license to each school that mum standards for courses of instruction anstruc

meetsall of the following requirements: tional materials and equipment at schoals of cosmetology
2. Requires as a prerequisite to graduation comple andspecialty schools.
tion of a course of instruction in-barberingamsmetol SecTioN 35. 440.62 (5) (b) 2. of the statutesigated
ogy of at least 1,800 training hours in not less than 10 to read:
months. The course of instruction may not exceid 440.62(5) (b) 2. The department shall promulgate
training hours in any one day for any student or 48 hours rulesprescribing the subjects required to be included in
in any one week for any student. coursef instruction at schools dfarbering and estab
3. If the school ders a coursef theoretical instruc lishing minimum standards for courses of instruction and

tion for cosmetologynanagers, requires as a prerequisite instructionalmaterials anéquipment at schools of bar
to completion of-thg¢hatcourse of instructionformanag  bering.

ers the completionof at least 150 training hours of SecTioN 36. 440.63 (1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
theoreticalinstruction renumbered 440.63 (1) (a) and amended to read:
4. If the school ders a coursef theoretical instruc 440.63(1) (@) No person may provide practical

tion for apprentices under s. 454,18quires as a prereq  instructionin barbering-or-cosmetology-in-a-schadl
uisiteto completiorof the course of instruction for those barberingorcosmetologynless the person holds a-cur

apprenticeshe completion of at least 288 training hours rentbarbering instructoor cosmetology instructor cer
in not less than 9 weeks and not more than 2 years. tificateissued by the department;-except-as-follows:

8. Satisfies the requirements for schools-of-barbering  Section 37. 440.63 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is
or cosmetology established inles promulgated under repealed.

subs.(2) (e) and (5) (b) land s. 440.64 (1) (b). SecTioN 38. 440.63 (1) (a) 2. of the statutes is
SeCTION 32. 440.62 (3) (ag) of the statutescigated repealed.
to read: SecTioN 39. 440.63 (1) (am) of the statutes is created

440.623) (ag) School of barberingThe department  to read:
shallissue a school of barbering license to each school 440.63(1) (am) No person may providqaactical
thatmeets all of the following requirements: instructionin cosmetology unless the person holds a cur
1. Satisfies the conditions in sub. (2). rent cosmetologyinstructor certificate issued by the
2. Requires as a prerequisite to graduation comple department.
tion of a course of instruction in barbering of at least SecTioN 40. 440.63 (1) (b), (c) and (d) of the statutes
1,000training hours in not less than 10 months. The areamended to read:
courseof instruction may not exceed 8 training hours in 440.63(1) (b) No personmay provide practical
anyone day for any student or 48 hours in any one weekinstructionin —a-school-ofiesthetics unless thperson
for any student. holds a current-barbering-or-cosmetology-instructor or
3. Ifthe school dkrs a coursef theoretical instruc aestheticénstructor or cosmetologystructor certificate
tion for barbering managers, requires as a prereqtesite issuedby the department.
completionof that course of instruction the completion (c) No person may provide practical instruction in
of at least 150 training hours of theoretical instruction. electrologyin-a-school-of barberingr-cosmetology-or
4. If the school dEers a coursef theoretical instruc school-of-electrologyinless the person holds a current
tion for apprentices under s. 454.26, requires as a preregelectrologyinstructor certificate issued by thikepart
uisiteto completiorof the course of instruction for those ment.
apprenticeshe completion of at least 288 training hours (d) No person may provide practical instruction in a
in not less than 9 weeks and not more than 2 years.  schoolef manicuring unless the persanlds a current
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barbering-or—cosmetology—instructor—omanicuring standardestablished by rules of the department or cos

instructoror cosmetologynstructor certificate issued by metologyexamining board, as appropriate

thedepartment. SecTioN 45. Chapter 454 (title) of the statutes is
SecTioN 41. 440.63 (3) (a) (intro.), 2. and 4. of the amendedo read:
statutesare amended to read: CHAPTER 454
440.63(3) (a) Barbering-or-cosmetolognstructor BARBERING AND COSMETOLOGY
certification. (intro.) The department shall issue abar EXAMINING BOARD
beringer-cosmetologynstructor certificate to each per SecTIoN 46. Subchapter | (title) [precedes 454.01] of
son who meets all dhe following requirements: the statutes is created to read:
2. Completes 2,000 hours of practice as a licensed CHAPTER 454
barberer-cesmetologisbr holds a current barberimgar SUBCHAPTER |
agerlicense issued by the-examining-bodapartment COSMETOLOGY EXAMINING BOARD

4. Passes an examination conducted by the depart  sccrion 47.  454.01 (intro.) of the statutes is
mentto determine fitness as a barbering-or-cosmetology ymendedo read:

instructor. . 454.01 Definitions. (intro.) In this-chaptesub
SecTION 42. 440.63 (3) (am) of the statutes is created chapter
to read: SecTioN 48. 454.01 (5) (intro.) and (a) of the statutes

440.63(3) (am) Cosmetology instructor certifiea  5raconsolidated, renumbered 454(@in) and amended
tion. The department shall issue a cosmetology instruc 1, read:

tor certificate to each person who meets all of the follow 454.01(5m) “Barbering-or cosmetologyneans for
ing requirements: 01(5m) ARV ORE.OF

1. Satisfies the conditions in sub. (2). the followi ices: (a) A . . iressing
2. Completes 2,000 hours of practice as a licensed ; : l vei AN lor '
cosmetologist or holda current cosmetology manager bleachi = > I . ! ing
licenseissued by the cosmetology examining board. | i L ’f LU i 'I thé

3. Completes 150 training hours of instructor training ,__ - | f | inas the meaning
approvedoy the department. givenin s. 454.20 (2) =

4. Passes an e'xamlnatlon conducted by the depart SecTION 49. 454.01 (5) (b) of the statutes is repealed.
mentto determine fitness as a cosmetology instructor

SecTiON 43. 440.635 of the statutes is amended to SECTION 50. 454.01 (5) (€) and (d) of the statutes are

' ' renumbered!54.01 (7m) (c) and (d), and 454.01 (7m) (d)

read: of the statutes, as renumbered, is amended to read:
440.6351) No person may provide practical instruc 454.01(7m) (d) The removal of hair of any person

tion in a specialty schoalf aesthetics unless the person tth th f lectri dl
holdsa current cosmetologyanager license issued by atthe roof except by use of an electric needie.
SecTioN 51. 454.01 (6) of the statutes is renumbered

the cosmetologyexamining board or a current-barberin
¥ g g 454.01(7e) and amended to read:

or cosmetologynstructor or aesthetics instructor cettifi . .
cateissued by the department. 454.01(7e) “Barber-or-cosmetologis€osmetole

(2) No person may provide practical instruction in a 9iSt’" meansa person who practices-barberingoos
specialtyschool of electrology unless the person holds a Metology. .
currentelectrologist license and a current cosmetology ~ SECTION 52. 454.01 (7m) (intro.), (@) and (b) of the
manageficense issued by the cosmetologgamining ~ Statutes are created to read:
boardor an electrology instructor certificate issued by the ~ 454.01(7m) (intro.) “Cosmetology” means, for com
department. pensationperforming one or more of the following:
(3) No person may provide practical instructionina (&) Barbering.
specialtyschool of manicuring unless the person holdsa  (b) Aesthetics.
currentcosmetologynanager license issued by the-cos SECTION 53. 454.01(10) of the statutes is amended
metologyexamining board or a current-barberingos to read:
metologyinstructor or manicuring instructor certificate 454.01(10) “Establishment” meanany place in
issuedby the department. which barbering-arcosmetologyaesthetics, electrology
SecTION 44. 440.64 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended Or manicuring is performed.
to read: SecTioN 54. 454.01 (1) of the statutes is amended
440.64(1) (a) The department shall investigate the to read:
adequacyof the courses of instruction and instructional 454.01(11) “Examining board” means the-barbering
materialsand equipment at schools and specialty schoolsandcosmetology examining board.
and review those courses of instruction, instructional SecTioN 55. 454.01 (1m) of the statutes is created
materialsand equipment for compliance with minimum to read:

oppberrornina-an one or a ;llglal Of
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454.01(11m) “Inactive license” means Bcense
issuedunder s454.06 (2) to (6) that is classified as inac
tive by the examining board under s. 454.06 (8m).

SeCTION 56. 454.01 (12) of the statutes is renrum
bered454.01 (7s) and amended to read:

454.01 (7s) “Manager Cosmetology manader
meansa person who practices-barberingcosmetology
andwho is responsible for-supervising-amdnaging the
operationof an establishment-and-ensuring-thatetsiab

operate 8 ahce-WHAR-th aksle:iile
rulespromulgated-by-the-examining-board

SecTION 57. 454.01(15) of the statutes is amended
to read:

454.01(15) “Student” means a person who-s not

barberinger, cosmetology aesthetics, electrologyr
manicuringat aschool licensed under s. 440.62 (3) or

_5_
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454.04(1) (b) No person may engage in aesthetics
unlessthe person has received training in the areas -of ser
vice provided and holds a current aesthetidiaense,
barberor cosmetologist license, or cosmetologgnager
license jssued by the examining board that is nonac
tive license otemporary permit or training permit issued
by the examining board ds an apprentice under s.
454.100r a student in an aesthetics-or-barbeoingos
metologycourse of instruction.

SecTION 64. 454.04 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

454.04(1) (c) No person may engage in electrology
unlessthe person holds a current electrologist license,
issuedby the examining board that is not an inactive
licenseor temporary permit or training permit issued by
the examining board or is a student in an electrology
courseof instruction.

SeECTION 65. 454.04 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended

exemptedinder s. 440.61 or a specialty school licensed to read:

under s. 440.62 (4).

454.04(1) (d) No person may engage in manicuring

SecTion 58. 454.01 (15m) of the statutes is created unlessthe person has received training in the areas -of ser

to read:

454.01 (15m) “Theoretical instruction” has the
meaninggiven in s. 440.60 (17).

SecTioN 59. 454.02 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

454.02(1) LicensedA licenseto practice-barbering
or cosmetology-daoesnot confer the right to diagnose,
prescribefor, or treat diseases or conditions excapt
indicatedin the definition of-barbering-mosmetology in
S. 454.01(5)7m) or under the direction of a licensed and
practicingphysician.

SecTioN 60. 454.02 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

454.02(2) (intro.) Barbering-or-cosmetologyos
metology aesthetics, electrologgnd manicuring do not
includeany of the following:

SecTioN 61. 454.02 (3)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

454.02(3) (intro.) Barbering-or-cosmetologyos
metology aestheticsand manicuring do not includay
of the following:

vice provided and holds current manicurist license;-bar
beror cosmetologist license, or cosmetologynager
license,issued by the examining board that is nanac
tive license otemporary permit or training permit issued
by the examining board as an apprentice under s.
454.100r a student in a manicuring-er-barberorgos
metologycourse of instruction.

SECTION 66. 454.04 (1m) of the statutes is created
read:

454.04(1m) No license is required under this sub
chapterfor the use ofhread to remove hair from the eye
brow, upper lip, or other area of the face of a person.

SECTION 67. 454.04 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

454.04(2) (a) No person may use the title“barber
cosmetologist’'barber”, “cosmetologist”-or-“hairstyl
ist” or any other similar title unledise person holds a eur
rent barberor cosmetologist license or_cosmetology
manageticense issued by the examining board that is not
aninactive license

SeEcCTION 68. 454.04 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended

SECTION 62. 454.04 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

to read:

454.04(2) (b) No person may use the title “aestheti

454.04(1) (a) Except as permitted under pars. (b) and cian” or any other similar title unless the person holds a

(d), sub. (1m), and subch. ho person may engage in

current aesthetician license;—barber oosmetologist

barberingor cosmetology unless the person has receivedlicense,or cosmetologynanager license issued by the
trainingin the areas of service provided and holds a cur examiningboard_that is not an inactive license

rent barber—-orcosmetologist licensegr_cosmetology
manageticense-olissued by the examining board tisat
not an inactive license ¢emporary permit issued by the

SeEcTION 69. 454.04 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:
454.04(2) (c) No person may use the title “electrolo

examiningboard or is an apprentice under s. 454.10 or agist” or any other similar title unless the person halds

studentn a-barbering-ocosmetology course of instruc
tion.

SECTION 63. 454.04 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended

to read:

current electrologistlicense issued by the examining
boardthat is not an inactive license

SeEcTION 70. 454.04 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:
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454.04(2) (d) No person may use the title “manicur cosmetologypr a school of electrology licensed under s.
ist” or any other similar title unlesise person holds aeur  440.62(3) {a)(ar) or (c) or exempted under s. 440.61.

rentmanicurist license,-barber oosmetologist license, 2. At least 450 training hours-of-trainimg not less

or cosmetologynanager license issued by the examining than 11 weeks and not more than 30 weeks under the

boardthat is not an inactive license supervisiorof anelectrology instructor certified under s.
SEcTION 71. 454.06 (2) (intro.), (b) and (c) of the stat  440.63(3) (c), or a licensedlectrologist who is also a

utesare amended to read: licensedcosmetologymanagerin a licensed establish

454.06(2) BARBERORCOSMETOLOGISTCOSMETOLO- mentthatis also licensed as a specialty school of electrol
GISTLICENSE. (intro.) The examining board shall issue @ ogy under s. 440.62 (4) (b).

barberor cosmetologist license to any person who does  Secrion 75. 454.06 (6)b) 1. and 2. of the statutes
all of the following: areamended to read:

(b) Graduates from a course of instruction of atleast  454.06(6) (b) 1. A course oihstruction in manicur
1,800training hours in not less than 10 months in a school jng of at least 300 trainingours in not less than 7 weeks
of barbering-ocosmetology licensed under s. 440.62 (3) andnot more than 20 weeks, in a school-of barbering or
(a) (ar) or exempted under s. 440.61 or has successfully cosmetologyor a school of manicuring licensed under s.
completed an apprentlc_esh_lp under s. 454.10. 440.62(3) {a)(ar) or (d) or exempted under s. 440.61.

_ (c) Passes an examination conducted by the examin 5 - At |east 300 training hours of training in not less
ing board to determinétness to practice-barbering or  han 7 weeks and not more than 20 weeks under the

cosmetology. su i :
i pervisionof a -barber-or-cosmetologisbsmetology
SECTION 72. 454.06 (3) (intro.), (a), (b) and (d) of the  jqtryctor or manicuring instructorertified under s.

statutesare amended to read: 440.63(3){a)(am)or (d) or a licensed cosmetologan
454.06 (3)  MaNAGER COSMETOLOGY MANAGER ager,in a licensed establishment that is also licensed as

L'C'ileE'(imro') Th?_ examitning board shiﬁiuedaQs I faspecialty schoabf manicuring under s. 440.62 (4) (c).
metologymanager license 1o any person who does ail o SECTION 76. 454.06 (7) of the statutes is amentted

thefollowing: read:
(a) Holds abarber aosmetologist license. 454 06(7) POSTING OF LICENSE CERTIFICATES. The
(b) Completes 4,000 hours of practice as a licensed L : g '
examining board shall furnish a certificate to each

barberor cosmetologist under the supervision of a | s - .
. licenseecertifying that the holder is licensed to practice
licensedcosmetologymanager or completes 2,000urs

of practice as a licensed-barbecosmetologist anti50 Im; Eaun;igclu"rlign ;0' rﬁg?}ggﬁ%ﬁﬁi&ﬂgﬁé eleﬂ?ﬂ?gﬁ;
training hours of theoretical instruction irseahool of-bar 9 ¢ cosmetologyanag

- licenseeshall post the certificate in a conspicuous place
beringor cosmetology licensed under s. 440.62 a) . . . .
(ar) or exempted ungl)ér s. 440.61 ©) @ in the licensedstablishment, A licensee who holds an

(d) Passes an examination conducted by the examin inactivelicense may not post a certificate for that inactive

ing board to determine fitness to practice as a cosmetol IC€NSe. _
SECTION 77. 454.06 (8m) of the statutes is created

ogy manager _
SecTION 73. 454.06 (4)(b) 1. and 2. of the statutes  "€ad:
areamended to read: 454.06(8m) INACTIVE LICENSES. (&) Any person who

454.06(4) (b) 1. A course of instruction in aesthetics Nasbeen issued a licensader subs. (2) to (6) may apply
of atleast 450 training hours in not less thameeks and 10 the examining board to classify thiaense as inactive.
not more than 30 weeks, in a school-of barberingosr Upon application under this paragraph, the examining
metology or a school of aesthetics licensed under s. boardmay classify a license as inactive if the examining
440.62(3) {a)(ar) or (b) or exempted under s. 440.61.  boarddetermines that the person who holds that license

2. At least 450 training hours-of trainifiy not less is in good standing with the examining board and intends
than 11 weeks and not more than 30 weeks under theto refrain from the practice that &ithorized under the
supervisionof a -barber-or-cosmetologisbsmetology licenseduring the period that the license is an inactive
instructor or aesthetics instructor certified under s. license.
440.63(3)4a)(am)or (b) or a licensed cosmetolomar (b) An inactive license is subject to sub. (8), except
ager,in a licensed establishment that is also licensed asthatthe amount of the renewal fee for an inactive license
aspecialty school of aesthetics under s. 440.62 (4) (a). shall be one—half of the amount of the renewal fee deter

SECTION 74. 454.06 (5)(b) 1. and 2. of the statutes minedby the department for the license under s. 440.03
areamended to read: 9) (@).

454.06(5) (b) 1. Acourse of instruction in electrol (c) The examining board may remove the inactive
ogy of at least 450 traininigours in not less thard veeks classificationof an inactive license if the person who
andnot more than 30 weeks, in a school-ef barbering or holdsthat inactive license applies to the examining board
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to remove the inactive classification ahé person meets
any additional requirements of the examining board.

(d) A person may perform work that is included in the
practicefor whichthat person holds an inactive license if
that work is minimal, as determined by the examining
boardby rule.

SecTioN 78. 454.06 (10) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

454.06(10) (a) The examining board may issue a
temporarypermit to practice as-a-barberomsmetologist
without examination if the applicant meets all of the
requirement®f sub. (2) for licensurexcept passage of
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SecTION 85. 454.08 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
toread:

454.08(2) (d) A manicuristmanicuringestablish
mentlicensewhich thatauthorizes the practice of mani
curingin the licensed establishment.

SeEcTION 86. 454.08 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

454.08(5) A person who is not licensed under s.
454.06by the examining board may own or operate an
establishmentbut may not practicéarbering-qrcos
metology,aesthetics, electrologgr manicuring.

SecTIoN 87. 454.08 (6) of the statutes is amentizd

an examination and if the applicant is scheduled to takergag:

the examination for licensure.

SECTION 79. 454.07 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

454.07(1) Theexamining board shall, in accordance
with s. 440.07 (2), conduct examinatidias barber-or
cosmetologistcosmetologymanageraesthetician, elec

trologist, and manicurist licenses not less than 8 times

annually,at times and places determined bydkamin
ing board.

SecTioN 80. 454.08 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:

454.08(1) (a) The examining board may promulgate r

rulespermitting the provision of personal care-barbering
or cosmetologyaesthetics, electrologgr manicuring

servicesoutside of licensed establishments-by-barbers or

cosmetologistsaestheticians, electrologisesnd mani
curiststo personsvho are unable to leave their homes
becausef illness or disability or who are imospitals,
nursinghomesgorrectional institutiongr other institu
tions.

SecTioN 81. 454.08 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

454.08(1) (b) Except as permitted by rule promul
gatedunder par(a), no person may practice-barbering or
cosmetologyaestheticsglectrology or manicuring in an
establishment unless tietablishment is licensed to pro
vide that practice under sub. (2).

454.08(6) A person who owns-one-or-more-barber or
cosmetologiskestablishmenta cosmetology establish
mentshall employ at least one person as a manager who
holdsa cosmetologyanager license and-works full-time
in-the-establishmentnanages thestablishment on a
full-time basis. The cosmetology manager shall ensure
thatthe establishment operates in compliance with this
subchapterand rules promulgated by the examining
board

SECTION 88. 454.10 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
ead:

454.10(2) Apprentices shall receive at least 3,712
hoursof practical training andt least 288 training hours
of theoreticainstruction-in-theoryn a school obarber
ing-or cosmetology in order toomplete the apprentice
shipprogram and be eligible to take the examination for
a barber-orcosmetologist license. Apprentices shall
receivetraining for a total of at least 32 hours per week.
Thetraining shall be completed in not less thayears
andnot more than 4 years.

SecTION 89. 454.10 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

454.10(3) (a) Noapprentice under this sectioray
practice barbering—orcosmetology except under the
supervisionof a licenseccosmetologymanagerwhose
cosmetologylicense is not an inactive licens®, under

SECTION 82. 454.08 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended the supervision of a licensedarber-orcosmetologist,

to read:

454.08(2) (a) A -barberorcosmetologisbsmetol
ogy establishment license-whithatauthorizes the prac
tice of barbering-Qrtosmetologyaesthetics, electrology
andmanicuring in the licensed establishment.

SecTION 83. 454.08 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

454.08(2) (b) An-aestheticiapestheticestablish
mentlicensewhich that authorizes the practice of aes
theticsin the licensed establishment.

SeCTION 84. 454.08 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

454.08(2) (c) An-electrologisklectrologyestablish
mentlicense-whichthatauthorizes the practice of elec
trology in the licensed establishment.

whosecosmetology license is not an inactive license, and
to whom supervisory authority has been delegated by
licensedcosmetologymanager A licensed cosmetology
managermay only delegate supervisoaythority to a
licensedbarber-orcosmetologist who has completed at
least2,000 hours opractice as a licensed-barbeicos
metologist.

SecTioN 90. 454.12 (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

454.12 Continuing education. (intro.) The examin
ing board may impose continuing education reguire
mentson licensees person who holds a license under
this subchapter that is not an inactive liceagher:

SecTioN 91. 454.13 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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454.13(1) (intro.) Upon application and payment of
the fee specified in s. 440.05 (2), the examinbaard
mayissue a license to practice-barberinga@smetology
aestheticselectrology or manicuring or to practice as a
cosmetologymanager to aapplicant who is licensed in
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SecTION 99. 454.15(2) (j) of the statutes is created
to read:

454.15(2) (j) Violated subch. Il cany rule promul
gatedunder subch. .

SecTioN 100. 454.16 of the statutes is amended to

anotherstate or territory of the United States or in another read:

countryto performservices-whictthatare substantially

454,16 Penalties. Any person who violates this

the sameas those performed by licensees in this state andehaptersubchapteor any rule promulgated unddétris

to whom either of the following applies:

SecTION 92. 454.13 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

454.13(2) The examining board may enter into
reciprocalagreements with 6€ials of other states for
licensingbarbers-ocosmetologists, aestheticians, elec
trologists,manicuristsand_cosmetologynanagerand
grantlicenses to persons licensediher states accord
ing to the terms of such an agreement.

SecTioN 93. 454.15 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

454.15(1) Subject to the rules promulgated unsler
440.03(1), the examining board may make investiga

chaptersubchapteshallbe fined not less than $100 nor
morethan $5,000 oimprisoned for not less than 10 days
nor more than 90 days or both.

SecTioN 101. Subchapter Il of chapter 454 [precedes
454.20]of the statutes is created to read:

CHAPTER 454
SUBCHAPTER I
BARBERING

454.20 Definitions. In this subchapter:

(1) “Barber” means a person who practibesber
ing.
(2) “Barbering” meandor compensation, arranging,
styling, dressing, shampooingleansing, curling, dye

tionsor conduct hearings to determine whether a personing, tinting, coloring, bleaching, waving, cuttinghav

hasviolated this-chaptesubchapteor any rule promul

gatedunder this-chaptesubchapter
SecTioN 94. 454.15 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is

amendedo read:

454.15(2) (intro.) Subject to the rules promulgated
under s. 440.03 (1) and this—chaptaubchapterthe
examiningboard may revoke, limit, susperat,refuse to
issueor renew in accordance with theeverity of the

ing, trimming, relaxing, singeing, or performing similar
work upon the hair of the head, neck face of any per
sonby any means. “Barbering” does not include the
removalof a persors hair at the root or the applicatioh
temporaryor permanent eyelash extensions to the eye
lashesof a person.

(3) “Barbering manager” means a person who prac
tices barbering and who is responsible for managing the

violation, a license or permit issued under this-chapter operationof a barbering establishment.

subchapteor reprimand the holder of a license or permit
issuedunder this-chaptegubchapteif it finds that the
holderor applicant has done any of the following:

SecTION 95. 454.15 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

454.15(2) (a) Made a materiahisstatement in an
applicationfor license or permit or renewal, or an
applicationto classify a license as an inactive license

SeECTION 96. 454.15 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

454.15(2) (c) Engaged in conduct in the practice of
barberingor, cosmetology aesthetics, electrologyr
manicuringwhich thatevidences lack of knowledge or
ability to apply professional principles or skills.

SecTION 97. 454.15 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

454.15(2) (d) Subject to sd111.321, 11.322,and
111.335,been convicted of a felony committedhile
engagedn the practice of barbering, mosmetologyaes
thetics,electrology or manicuring.

SecTioN 98. 454.15 (2) (i) of the statutesasnended
to read:

454.15(2) (i) Violated this-chaptesubchapteor any
rule promulgated under this-chapgibchapter

(5) “Cosmetology” has the meanirmgven in s.
454.01(7m).

(6) “Establishment” has the meaning given in s.
454.01(10).

(7) “Licensed barber” means a person licensed by the
departmentinder s. 454.23 (2) whose license is not an
inactivelicense under s. 454.23 (6).

(8) “Licensed barbering establishment” means an
establishmenlicensed by the department under s. 454.25
(2).

(9) “Licensed barbering manager” meanpeason
licensedby the department under s. 454.23 (3) whose
licenseis not an inactive license under s. 454.23 (6).

(10) “Licensed cosmetologist” means a person
licensedby thecosmetology examining board under s.
454.06(2) whosdicense is not an inactive license under
5.454.06 (8m).

(11) “Licensed cosmetology establishment” means
anestablishmenitcensed by the cosmetology examining
boardunder s. 454.08 (2) (a).

(12) “Licensed cosmetology managenkans a per
son licensed by the cosmetology examining board under
s. 454.06 (3) whose licengs not an inactive license
unders. 454.06 (8m).
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(13) “Student” has the meaning given in s. 454.01

(15).
(14) “Training hour” has the meaning given in s.
454.01(16).

454.21 Limitations and exceptions.
doesnot include any of the following:

(a) A service performed by a person licenseultk
fied, or registeredinder the laws of this state as a physi
cian, physician assistant, nurse, or funeral directtref
serviceis within the scope of the license, certificate, or
registration.

(b) A service performed ia correctional institution,

Barbering
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ing in not less than 10 months in a school of barbering
licensedunder s. 440.62 (3) (ag), a school of cosmetology
licensedunder s. 440.623) (ar), or a school that is
exemptedunder s. 440.61 or the applicant successfully
completesan apprenticeship under s. 454.26.

(e) The applicant passes an examination conducted
by the department to determine fitness to practice barber
ing.

(3) BARBERING MANAGER LICENSE. The department
shall grant a barbering manager licerteeany person
who satisfies all of the following conditions:

(a) The person is a licensed barber or licersesl

hospital, or licensed nursing home under the supervisionmetologist.

of a person responsible for inmate or patient care.
454.22 Practice. (1) No person may engage in bar
beringunless the person is one of the following:
(@) Alicensed barber
(b) A licensed barbering manager
(c) An apprentice in barbering under s. 454.26.
(d) A student in a barbering course of instruction.
(e) A person who holds a temporggrmit to prae

tice barbering granted by the department under s. 454.230

).

() A licensed cosmetologist.

(g9) A licensed cosmetology manager

(h) An apprentice in cosmetology under s. 454.10.

(g) A studentin a cosmetology course of instruction.

(h) A person who holds a temporagrmit to prae
tice cosmetology granted by the cosmetology examining
boardunder s. 454.06 (10).

(2) No person may use the title “barber” or “hairstyl
ist” or any other similar title unless the person is a
licensedbarbey licensed barbering managdicensed
cosmetologistor licensed cosmetology manager

454.23 Licensure. (1) AppLicaTioN. An applicant for
licensureunder this section shall submit an application to

thedepartment on a form prescribed by the department.

(2) BARBER LICENSE. The department shall grant a
barberlicense to any person who submits an application
undersub. (1) and satisfies all of the following condi
tions:

(a) The applicant pays the initial credential fee deter
minedby the department under s. 440(93 (a), except
as provided in s. 454.27 (1).

(b) Subject to ss111.321, 11.322, and 11.335, the
applicantpresentsvidence satisfactory to the depart

mentthat the applicant has not been convicted of a felony

committedwhile engaged in the practice of barbering.

(c) The applicant graduates frohigh school or
attains high school graduation equivalency as deter
minedby the department of public instruction; is pattici
patingin a program approved by the department; at is
least18 years oldand meets the ability to benefit rule
under20 USC 109Xd).

(d) The applicant graduates from a course of instruc
tion in barbering oft least 1,000 training hours in barber

(b) The person completds000 hours of practice as
a licensed barber or licensed cosmetologist under the
supervisiorof a licensed barbering manager or licensed
cosmetologymanager or completes 2,000 hourpiafc
tice as a licensetharber or licensed cosmetologist and
150training hours of theoretical instruction in barbering
in a school of barbering licensed under s. 440.62 (3) (ag)
or school of cosmetology licensed under s. 440.62a£3)

r exempted under s. 440.61.

(c) Pays the fee under s. 440.05 (1).

(d) Passes an examination conducted by the depart
mentto determine fithess foractice as a barbering man
ager.

(4) POSTINGOF LICENSE CERTIFICATE. The department
shallissue a certificate to each person licensed under sub.
(2) or (3), certifying that the holder is a licensed barber
or licensed barbering managerhe licensee shall post
the certificate in a conspicuous place in the primary
establishmenivhere the licensee practices.

(5) ExPIRATION AND RENEWAL. The renewal dates for
licensesgranted under subs. (2) and (3) are specified
unders. 440.08 (2) (a), and the renewal fees for those
licensesare determined by the department under s.
440.03(9) (a).

(6) INAcCTIVE LICENSE. (a) Any person who is issued
alicense under sub. (2) or (3) may apply to depart
mentto classify that license as inactive. Upon applica
tion under this paragrapthe department may classify a
licenseas inactive if the department determines that the
personwho holds that license is in good standing with the
departmenaind intends to refrain from barbering during
the period that the license is inactive.

(b) An inactive license is subject to sub. (5), except
thatthe amount of the renewal fee for an inactive license
shall be one—half of the amount of the renewal fee deter
minedby the department for the license under s. 440.03
) (a).

(c) The department may remove the inactive classifi
cationof an inactive license if the person who holds that
inactivelicense applies to the department to remove the
inactive classification and the person meets any -addi
tional requirements of the department.
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(d) A person whose license is inactive under this sub ershipof the business that operates the establishment.
sectionmay perform minimal barbering work, as deter Any change of ownership ofl@ensed barbering estab
minedby the department by rule. lishmentshall be reported to the department by the new

(7) TEMPORARY PERMIT. (a) The department may owner within 5 days after the change of ownership.
granta temporary permit to practice as a barber if an  (3) The department shall, by rule, estabfisihimum
applicantunder sub. (2) satisfies alf the conditions standards concerning the maintenance, equipment,
undersub. (2) exceppassage of the examination for plans,and specifications for licensed barbering establish
licensureand the applicant is scheduled to take that mentsas they relate to the public health and safétye
examination. departmenimay not license a barbering establishment

(b) A temporary permit granted under p@) is valid underthis section unless the establishment meets the
for 6 monthsand may not be renewed. The fee for atem standard®stablished by théepartment. A person pro
porarypermit is specified in s. 440.05 (6). posingto open a barbering establishment in a new-loca

454.24 Examinations. (1) The department shall, in  tion shall apply to th&epartment for an inspection and
accordancevith s. 440.07 (2), conduct examinations for approval of the establishmentsubmitting an exact
barberlicenses at least 8 times annually times and  descriptionand floorplan of the proposed establishment
placesdetermined by the department. on a form provided by the department.

(2) The examination for a license under s. 454.23 (2)  (4) A person who is not a licensed barbeensed
or (3) shall consist of written tests and practical demon barberingmanagerlicensed cosmetologist, or licensed
strationsrequiring applicants to demonstrate minimum cosmetologymanagemay ownor operate a licensed bar
competencyn services andubjects substantially related beringestablishment, but may not practice barbering.
to the practice of a barber or barbering manaxgeappro (5) A person who owns a licensed barberstab
priate,and public health and safety lishmentshall employ at least one person as a manager

(3) A person is not eligible for examination for a who is a licensedbarbering manageur licensed cos
licensegranted under s. 454.23 (2) or (3) unlessttre metologymanager and works full-tima the establish
son completes the requirements fiarensure under s.  ment.

454.23(2) or (3) except passage of the examination. (7) Commercial businesses and practices other than
(4) An applicant for a license under s. 454.23 (2) or barberingmay be operated in a licensed barbering estab
(3) shall file an application for examination in théiad lishment,except that business or practice that poses a

of the department at least 3 weeks before the examina sanitationor health hazard may not be conducted within
tion. If an applicant fails to file the application within the alicensed barbering establishment.

requiredtime, the department maostpone the appli (8) Thedepartment shall furnish a certificate to the
cant'sexamination to the date of thext available regu ownerof a licensed barbering establishment, certifying
lar examination. The department maguire an appli thatthe establishment is licensed by the department. The

cant who fails to appearfor or to complete an ownershall post the certificate in a conspicuous place in
examinationto reapply for examinationAn applicant the establishment.
who fails an examination may request reexamination and  (9) The renewal date for a barbering establishment
shallpay a fee for reexamination, according toghece licenseis specified under s. 440.08 (2) (a), and the
duresand fees established under s. 440.06. renewalfee for abarbering establishment license is deter
454.25 Barbering establishment license. (1) (a) minedby the department under s. 440.03 (9) (a).
The department may promulgate rules permitting the 454.26 Apprenticeship. (1) An apprentice in bar
provisionof barbering services outside of a licensed bar bering shall beemployed under an apprentice contract
bering establishment or hcensed cosmetology estab  unders. 106.01 and shall be governed by s. 106.01, the
lishmentby a barber to a person who is unable to leave apprenticeshiprules of thedepartment of workforce
his or her home because of illness or disability or who is developmentand the rules of the department.
in a hospital, nursing home, correctional institution, or (2) An apprentice in barbering shall receive at least
otherinstitution. 3,712hours of practical training in barbering and at least
(b) Except as permitted by rule promulgated under 288training hours of instructioim barbering in a school
par.(a), no person may practice barbering in an establish of barbering oischool of cosmetology in order to com
ment unless the establishment is a licensed barberingpletethe apprenticeship program and be eligible to take
establishmenbr licensed cosmetology establishment.  the examination for a barbdicense. An apprentice in
(2) The department shall grant a barbering establish barberingshall receive training in barbering for a total of
mentlicense that authorizes the practice of barbering in at least 32 hours per week. The trainsiwll be com
the licensed establishment tmy person who pays the pletedin not less than 2 years and not more thgaats.
initial credential fee determined by the departnugiter (3) (&) An apprentice in barbering may not practice
s.440.03 (9) (a) and who satisfies the requirements-estabbarberingexcept under the supervision of a licensed bar
lishedby thedepartment by rule, including proof of own  bering manager or licensed cosmetology manager or
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underthe supervision of a licensdzhrber or licensed licensedn the other state according to the term¢hat
cosmetologisto whom supervisory authority has been agreement.

delegatedby a licensed barberinmanager or licensed 454.28 Ingpections. (1) The department shall
cosmetologymanager A licensed barbering manager or  appointinspectors under the classified servicengpect
licensedcosmetology managaray only delegate super  licensedbarbering establishments.

visory authority to a licensed barber or licensed-cos (2) An inspector appointed under sub. (1) may enter
metologistwho has completed at least 2,000 hours of andinspect any licensed barbering establishmeangt
practiceas dicensed barber or licensed cosmetologist. time during business hours.

(b) An apprentice in barbering shall be trainedlin 454,285 Disclosure of temporary permit status. A
branche®f practical work and in alubjects required to  personpracticing undea temporary permit to practice
be taught in a school dbarbering as prescribed by the parberinggranted under s. 454.23 (7) shall, before per
departmenby rule. forming any barbering services, inform the person

(4) A person who successfully completesritguire receivingthe barbering service that he or she is practicing
mentsof sub. (2) may not continue fwractice as an  yndera temporary permit and that he or she has satisfied
apprenticein barbering but may apply fortamporary )| requirements except passage of an examination for a
permitunder s. 454.23 (7). barbering license.

454.265 Continuing education. (1) The department 454.287 Advisory committee. The secretary shall
shall promulgate ruIe; that establish continuing educa appointan advisory committeender s. 440.042 to advise
tion requirements for licensed barbers. _ the department on matters relating to the regulation of

(2) The rules under sub. (1) may not require any of p,hers harhering managers, and barbering establish

thefollov;ging: i 4 barb I o _mentsunder this subchapter and the rules required under
(a) That a licensed barber complete more than 4 train 5.440.62 (5) (b) 2.

ing hours of instruction in barbering every 2 years before
thelicensed barber has comple@gears of practice as
a licensed barber

(b) That a licensed barber complete any continuing
educationrequirements after the licensed barber has
completed years of practice as a licensed barber

(c) That a licensed barbattend continuing eduea
tion in a classroom or complet¢her on-site instruction
or training as a part of the licensed batrbaontinuing
education.

454.27 Licensees of other jurisdictions. (1) Upon
applicationand payment of the fee specified i440.05
(2), the department may grant a license to practice barber
ing or to practice as a barbering manager to an applican®P
whois licensed in another state or territory of the United
Statesor in another country to perform services that are

454.29 Disciplinary proceedings and actions. (1)
Subjectto the rules promulgated under s. 440.03 (1), the
departmeniay make investigatiors conduct hearings
to determine whether a person haslated this sub
chapteror any rule promulgated under this subchapter

(2) Subject to the rules promulgated undet4€.03
(1) and this subchaptethe department magevoke,
limit, suspend, orefuse to issue or reneim accordance
with the severityof the violation, a license or temporary
permit granted under this subchapter or reprimand the
holderof a license or temporary permit granted urbisr
subchapteiif the department finds thahe holder or
plicanthas done any of the following:

(a) Made a material misstatement in an application
for a license, renewal of a license, or temporary permit.

substantiallythe same athose performed by a licensed (b) Failed to correct or take substantial steps
barberor licensed barbering manager in this state and to@PProvedy the department to correct a violatioraaly
whom at least one of the following applies: sanitaryor other rule othe department within the time

(a) The applicant has at least 4,000 hours of experi Ii_mit stated by the department in a notification of viola
encein licensed practice, has never been disciplined by tion.
the licensingauthority of another jurisdiction, and is not (c) Engagedn conduct in the practice of barbering
a party to a proceeding before theensing agency in  thatevidences a lack of knowledge or ability to apply pro
whichit is alleged that the applicant was negligent in the fessionalprinciples or skills.
licensedpractice or violated any law relating to the (d) Subject to ss.11.321, 11.322, and 11.335,
licensedpractice. beenconvicted of a felony committed while engaged in
(b) The applicant meetbe requirements established thepractice of barbering.
in a reciprocal agreement under sub. (2) between the (e) Continued practice whilknowingly having an
departmenand the licensing authority in the state where infectious,contagious, or communicable disease.

theapplicant is licensed. () Advertised in a manner that is false, deceptive, or
(2) The department may enter into a reciprecgite misleading.
mentwith the oficials of another statfor the licensing (g) Advertised, practiced, or attemptedpiactice

of barbers in this state and may grant a license to a personnderanothels name or anothier trade name.
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(h) Subject to ss.11.321, 11.322, and 11.34, been practiceas a cosmetologist subject $abchapter | of
addictedto alcohol or other drugs to an extent related chapterd54 of the statutes, as created by this act, and sat
theindividual's ability to adequately undertake the job— isfies the applicablerenewal requirements for a eos

related responsibilities of that individualicensure. metologistlicense under section 440.08 of the statutes, as
(i) Violated this subchapter or any rule promulgated affectedby this act, before April 1, 2013.
underthis subchapter (d) Barbering managersNotwithstanding section

(3) The department main addition to or in lieu of  454.23(1) and (3) of the statutess created by this act,
a reprimand or revocation, limitation, suspension, or andsubject to a notificatioand renewal under this para
denialof a license or temporary permit, assess against agraph,on the efective date of this paragraph, a person
personwho has done any of the things under sub. (2) (a) who,immediately prior to the &fctive date of this para
to (i) a forfeiture of not more than $1,000 for each sepa graph,held a valid manager license granted by the bar
rateoffense. Each day of continued violaticonstitutes beringandcosmetology examining board, is considered
aseparate éénse. to be a licensed barbering manager defined in section

454.295 Penalties. Any person who violates this 454.20(9) of the statutesas created by this act. The
subchapteror any rule promulgated under this sub departmenshall issue a barberinganager license to
chaptershall be fined not less than $1066r more than  that person undesection 454.23 (3) of the statutes, as
$5,0000r imprisoned for not less than 10 days nor more createdby this act, if the person notifies the department

than90 days or both. thatthe person intends to practice as a barbering manager

SecTion 102. Nonstatutory provisions. subjectto subchapter lbf chapter 454 of the statutes, as

(1) TREATMENT OF CURRENT LICENSED BARBERS OR createdby this act, and satisfies the applicable renewal
COSMETOLOGISTS, MANAGERS, ESTABLISHMENTS, AND requirementgor abarbering manager license under-sec
SCHOOLSOF BARBERING OR COSMETOLOGY AND CURRENT tion 440.08 of the statutes, aseated by this actefore
CERTIFIED BARBERING OR COSMETOLOGY INSTRUCTORS. April 1, 2013.

(@) Definition. In this subsection, “department” (e) Cosmetology managerd\otwithstanding sec
meansthe department of safety and professional ser tion 454.06 (1) and (3) of the statutes, deaé&d by this
vices. act,and subject to a notification and renewal under this

(b) Barbers. Notwithstanding section 454.23 (1) and paragraphon the diective date of this paragraph, a-per
(2) of the statutes, as created by this act, and subject to @onwho, immediatelyprior to the diective date of this
notification and renewal under thigaragraph, on the paragraphheld a valid manager license granted by the
effectivedate of thigparagraph, a person who, immedi barberingand cosmetology examinirgpard, is consid
ately prior to theeffective date of this paragraph, held a eredto be a licensed cosmetology managserdefined in
valid barber or cosmetologist license grarivgahe bar section454.20 (12) of the statutess created by this act.
beringandcosmetology examining board, is considered The cosmetology examining board shall issue & cos
to be a licensetharber as defined in section 454.20 (7) metologymanager license to that person unsittion
of the statutes, as created s act. The department 454.06(3) of the statutes, adedted by this act, if the per
shallissue a barber license to that person under sectiorson notifies thecosmetology examining board that the
454.23(2) of the statutes, @seated by this act, if the per  personintends to practice as a cosmetology manager sub
son notifies the department that the person intends toject to subchapter | of chapter 454 of the statudess,
practiceas a barber subject to subchapter Il of chapter createdby this act, and satisfies the applicable renewal
454 of the statutes, as created by this act, and satisfies theequirementgor a cosmetologynanager license under
applicablerenewal requirements for a barber license section440.08 of the statutes, adeated by this act,
undersection 440.08 of the statutes, agetkd by this beforeApril 1, 2013.
act,before April 1, 2013. (f) Barbering establishmentNotwithstanding sec

(c) CosmetologistsNotwithstanding section 454.06 tion 454.25 of the statutes, as credtgdhis act, and sub
(1) and (2) of the statutes, ageated by this act, and sub  jectto anotification and renewal under this paragraph, on
jectto anotification and renewal under this paragraph, on the effective date of this paragrapdm establishment, as
the effective date of this paragraphparson who, imme definedunder section 454.01 (10) of the statutes, that,
diately prior to the dictive date of this paragraph, held immediatelyprior to the dective date of this paragraph,
a valid barber or cosmetologist license granted by the held a valid barbering or cosmetologist establishment
barberingand cosmetology examinirmgpard, is consid license granted by the barbering and cosmetology
eredto bea licensed cosmetologist, as defined in section examiningboard,is considered to be a licensed barbering
454.20(10) of the statutes, aseated by this act. The eos  establishment, as defined in section 454.20 (8) of the stat
metologyexamining board shall issue a cosmetologist utes,as created by this act. The department shall issue a
licenseto that person under sectidb4.06 (2) of the stat ~ barberingestablishment license for that establishment
utes,as afected by this act, if the person notifies the-cos undersection 454.25 (2) of the statutes, as created by this
metology examining board that the person intettds  act,if an authorized representative of the establishment



2011 Senate Bill 489

notifies the department that the establishment will be
maintainedas abarbering establishment subject to-sub
chapterl of chapter 454f the statutes, as created by this

_13_
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definedin section 440.60 (14) of the statutes, &scaéd
by this act, that, immediately prior to thdéezftive date of
this paragraph, held a valid school of barbering or cos

act,and the applicable renewal requirements for a barber metologylicense granted by the department is considered

ing establishment licensender section 440.08 of the
statutesas afected by this actire satisfied for the estab
lishmentbefore April 1, 2013.

(g) Cosmetology establishmentblotwithstanding
section454.08 of the statutes, aseated by this act, and
subjectto a notification and renewainder this para
graph,on the dfective date of this paragraph, an estab
lishment,as defined under section 454.01 (10) of the stat
utes,as afected by this act, that, immediately prior to the

to be a licensed school ocbsmetology under subchapter
VI of chapter 440 of the statutes, aeetiedby this act.
Thedepartment shall issue a school of barbering license
to that school under section 440.62 (3) (ar) of the statutes,
ascreated by this act, if an authorized representative of
the school natifies the department that the schoollvell
maintainedas a school of cosmetologybject to sub
chapterVI of chapter 440 ofhe statutes, asfatted by

this act, and the applicable renewal requirements for a

effectivedate of this paragraph, held a valid barbering or schoolof cosmetologylicense under section 440.08 of

cosmetologisestablishment license granted by the bar
beringandcosmetology examining board, is considered

to be a licensed cosmetology establishment, as defined in

sectiond54.20 (1) of the statutes, as created by this act.
The cosmetology examining board shall issue a cos
metology establishment license for that establishment
undersectiord54.08 (2) (a) of the statutes, aeeted by

this act, if an authorized representative of the establish
mentnotifies the cosmetology examining board that the
establishmenuill be maintained aa cosmetology estab

the statutes, as fafcted by this act, are satisfied for the
schoolbefore April 1, 2013.

(i) Barbering instructors.Notwithstandingsection
440.63(3) (a)of the statutes, asfatted by this act, and
subjectto a notification and renewainder this para
graph,on the efective date of this paragraph, a person
who, immediately prior to the &fctive date of this para
graph,held a valid barbering or cosmetology instructor
certificategranted by the departmentgcisnsidered to be

a certified barbering instructor under subchapter VI of

lishment subject to subchapter | of chapter 454 of the stat chapter440 of the statutes, adexdfted by this act. The

utes,as created by thiact, and the applicable renewal
requirementgor a cosmetology establishment license
undersection 440.08 of the statutes, aeetkd by this
act, are satisfied for the establishment before April
2013.

(h) Schools of barberingNotwithstanding section
440.62(3) (ag) of thestatutes, as created by this act, and
subjectto a notification and renewainder this para
graph,on the dective date of this paragraph, a school, as
definedin section 440.60 (14) of the statutes, éscaéd
by this act, that, immediately prior to théesftive date of
this paragraph, held a valid school of barbering or cos
metologylicense granted by thdepartment, is consid
eredto be a licensed school of barbering undeb
chapterVI of chapter 440 othe statutes, asfatted by
thisact. The department shall issuschool of barbering
licenseto that schoolinder section 440.62 (3) (ag) of the
statutesas created by this act, if an authorized represen

departmenshall issue a barbering instructor certificate
to that person under section 440.63 (3) (a) of the statutes,
asaffected by thisact, if the person notifies the depart
mentthat the person intends to act as a barbering instruc
tor subject to subchapter VI of chapter 4f@he statutes,
as affected by this act, and satisfies the applicable
renewalrequirements for a barbering instructartifi-
cateunder section 440.08 of the statutes, &xctdd by
this act, before April 1, 2013.

(k) Cosmetology instructorsNotwithstanding sec
tion 440.63 (3) (am) of the statutes, as created by this act,
andsubject to a notificatioand renewal under this para
graph,on the dfective date of this paragraph, a person
who, immediately prior to the &fctive date of this para
graph,held a valid barbering or cosmetology instructor
certificategranted by the departmentgcisnsidered to be
acertified cosmetology instructor under subchapter VI of
chapter440 of the statutes, afedted by this act. The

tative of the school notifies the department that the school departmenshall issue a cosmetology instructor certifi
will be maintained as a school of barbering subject to sub cateto that person under section 440.63 (3) (am) of the

chapterVI of chapter 440 othe statutes, asfatted by

statutes, as created by this act, if the person notifies the

this act, and the applicable renewal requirements for adepartmenthat the person intends act as a cosmetol

schoolof barbering licensender section 440.08 of the
statutesas afected by this act, are satisfifmt the school
beforeApril 1, 2013.

(i) Schools of cosmetolagiNotwithstandingsection

ogy instructor subject to subchap¥érof chapter 440 of
the statutes, as faicted by this act, anshtisfies the appli
cablerenewal requirements farcosmetology instructor
certificate under section440.08 of the statutes, as

440.62(3) (ar) of the statutes, as created by this act, andaffectedby this act, before April 1, 2013.

subjectto a notification and renewainder this para
graph,on the dective date of this paragraph, a school, as

SecTioN 103. Effective date.
(1) This act takes f&fct on July 1, 2012.




